File No. 100621 Committee ltem No. 15

Board ltem No. 31

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audii and Oversight Date June 18, 2010

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date Juné 22,2010

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report

Legislative Analyst Report

Youth Commission Report

Introduction Form (for hearings) _
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOou

Grant information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget

Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

EEEEEEEN EEEEEN .
3
COOOOOCOOs& OO s

(Use back side if additional space is needed) )
Amendmerrt No. 4 4o the IMOU, Municipal Executives Assoc.

I
i

Controller's Repor

COOCse S,
O™

Completed by:_Alisa Somera ‘ Date_ June 11, 2010

Completed by:_Alisa Somer= Date_\June 21, 2010

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 05 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.






—

O ©® e N O G A W N

‘ Substituted
FILE NO. 100621 05/2712010 ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Unders’[anding, Amendment No. 4 — Municipal Executives’ Association]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 4 to the 2006-2011
Memorandum of Understanding beftween the City and County of San Fra’ncisco and the
Municipal Executives’ Association by extending the term of the parties’ Agreement
through June 30, 2012, and by impiemenﬁng specified terms and conditions of |

employment for FYs 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

NOTE: Additions are single-underline iialics Times New Roman;
deletions are strike-throngh-itaties-Tines-New-Romeai.
Roard amendment additions are double-underlined;

Board amendment deletions are siqtuéeth%@{agh«r«r@mai

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Franéisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment #4
amending the 2006-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of
San Francisco and the Municipal Executives’ Association by extending the term of the parttes

Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by implementing spec&fled terms and qfond:tlons of 2 X
i 3

i e
:
"

Ly
SR

Amendment No. 4 to the Memorandum of Understandmg e lmp!emented is @n fa[em &

f s

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 100621. Lo

et

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: %M ’/W
ELIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chiet Labor Attorney

Mayor Newsom Page 1

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 05/27/2010

Misharelerdibarg2f1Oondinencesimea 2006-2011 amend 44 ordinance.dor

S
employment for fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012. f P *'.f g

;%,-;

.....




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

AND

THE MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVES ASSOCIATION

JULY 1, 2006 ~ JUNE 30, 2012




AMENDMENT No. 4
TO THE 2006-2012 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
' BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVES’ ASSOCIATION

The parties hereby amend and extend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
struck-ont-#alies = existing language prior section strueleout = removed language

Page 1 of 12 L:\SHARE\ERD\B&QZOEO\MEA\MCU\MEA Misc. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




QNnIeImMpialeda in

osses in other General Fund categori
1 v b¢ miti

italics = moved existing language

bold, double underline = new language

siruck-out-italies = existing language prior section struelcont = removed language

Page2 of 12

LASHARE\ERD\Barg201 0WEAMOUMEA Misc. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.dog




Fund ;;evenue for Elsca! Year 2010-11 that Eas  not confe Qggatgg in
b (1P I \ X I x 1 pL I \ 1

e adopte g .
th e cat al vear e arties will
de 0 a d itigate the effec ast,
and minimize additional ia
(2)111;@ nrmgctgd deficit in_the Fiscal Year 2011-12 Joint Report
d a u arch 3 [ nillion. In - -
ent, the ill provide the g: mtg complete and eurrent
et n a‘ ing -the ogﬁggiiﬁ ar 2010-11

- wi t ntl alternatives t add 'c j t
not !jg;’teg to, reductions in g;ig ggtgactga potential incentives for
sluntary departure a es to increase City revenue), and t

iz i umber and impact an ec additiona

66e, Mmm provide the PEC with complete and current
Budget Information suj 1¢ need, if amr. for lgvoffs. and in the evguu)j;‘

0 : i___ hat is nof i .a' in the lna det rtat ear, and

ich is not §MM I Fund cate cal vear end
. 3 * A o »* » * » y q
661.
italics = moved existing language hold, donbie underiine = new language

struck-out-italies = existing language prior section stroek-eut = removed language

Page 3 of 12 LASHAREB\ERD\Barg2 010WEAWMOUMEA Misc. 6-12 Amendment ¥4-2.doc




with the plan,

A AL+ L 5.-_..\ . L. AL U. R A .U.l_'

L\ ) LRIt E A EYLN ANLR L R -
66m. The Human Resources Director_agrees to work with City departments to ensure
itio o o y - o i a g "

+

italics = moved existing language MM = new language

strack-owk-italics = existing language prior section struck-out = removed language

Pagedof 12 | L\SHAREERDBarg201 OMEAMOUMEA Mise. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




67a, At the time the Citv issues a Request for Proposals (“RFP”)/Request for
ificati s(“RFO”} or ﬂ;xrtv (30) days prior to the subm!ssmn g;tj PSC re g;; § |

gh;cgegeg g gz_:g first, the Cltv shall notify MEA of any persona 1 sgm es
ntract 1 cludi (vl the draft ere such service
uld r he ed epresente classificati ‘
67h. i to _meet with a department over a wsed pe eryic
contract, the Union must make ifs request fo the a iate depa ithi
- weeks after ’s receipt of the department’ tice. arties mav di
e_alternatives t niracti ub¢ Qg ac' a rether the depa en
sta ﬂ hag the ertise agd[gr iae;l tle t e . equest i
o o k

joinf _ labor  management  committee - _on _ persomal  service 2

constructi intenance contracts to do the following:
a.
al e ing a iate use iv‘ 'ce lassifications,
italics = moved existing language beld, double anderline = new language

struck-owt—itales = existing language prior section strackont = removed language

P age 5 Df 12 LASHARE\ERDABarg20 1 OWEAWOUMEA Misc. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




ILA. Wages

86.  For Fiscal Years 2008-2009 and 2009-2010, “new plan” employees (i.c., employees who
became members in SFERS on or after November 2, 1976) and employees who are
members in PERS shall be required to contribute the value of five (5) unpaid furlough
days for each of those fiscal years, the implementation of which will occur through

- uniform payroll smoothing over the two fiscal years. Such uniform payroll smoothing
shall cease effective close of business June 30, 2010. '

italics = moved existing language | hold, double underline = new language
strueck-out-itaties = existing language prior section straeleout = removed language

Page 6 of 12 o ‘ LASHARE\BRD\Barg2010WEAMOUWEA Misc. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




: adu ted to reflect the va ‘. e ber of f " hda degcnbed he!gmz,

it to $2 nillion: emplovee all contribute the value of five
5) unpaid fu da ‘
Yeficit from $100 up to illion: e ees shall contribute m'eyam_e of

three (3) unpaid farlough da

89.  Effective close of business June 30, 2012 2611, represented employees shall receive a
2.0% increase to base wages reflecting the expiration of the Pay for Performance

Program and the ongeing value of the conversion of the 0.5% B_and e ie
allocated in FYOS 09 buth@ ﬂe{—expeﬁéed—fér

T

FE-a]

HI.B. Pay for Performance
Fiscal Year 2006-2007

90.  In recognition of the impact of the employee retirement contribution payment on MEA
represented employees, the overall City fiscal condition and the extraordinary demands
placed on the City’s managers during the unprecedented fiscal crisis during fiscal years
2003-2004 through 2005-2006, and that no MEA represented employee was paid at the
3% pay for performance level provided by the MOU for each applicable year, during
fiscal year 2006-2007, employees appointed to a MEA represented classification on or
before December 31, 2005 who continue to be employed in an MEA represented
classification through June 30, 2006, shail receive a 2% payment on a biweekly basis
beginning July 1, 2006.

Fiscal Years 2007—2008, 2008-2009, and2009-2010, 2010-2011, and 2011-2012

91.  In fiscal year 2007-2008, by the first pay period on or after October 1% 2007, MEA
represented employees shall be eligible to receive a 1.5% lump sum payment based on

italics = moved existing language ' bold, double underline = new language
struel-out—italies = existing language prior section strackeout = removed language

Page 7 of 12 ) LASHARE\ERD\Barg201 OVEAMOUNMEA Misc. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




base wages eamed in a represented classification in fiscal year 2006-2007 subject to the
eligibility requirements described below. '

92. In fiscal year 2008-2009, by the first pay period on or after October 1% 2008, MEA
represented employees shall be eligible to receive a 1.5% lump sum payment based on
base wages earned in a represented classification in fiscal year 2007-2008 subject to the
eligibility requirements described below.

IILD. Supervisory Differential Adjustment

113. 6.  The adjustment of the compensation of the supervisor shall be 5% over the
compensa‘ezon exclusive of extra pay, of the employee supervzsed w

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language

struch-ont-talies = existing language prior section struelcout = removed language

Page 8 of 12 LASHAREERD\Barg2010WEAWMOUMEA Mise. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




IILR. Holidays

179.  Five (5) additional floating days off to be taken on days selected by the employee subject
to prior scheduling approval of the appointing officer. Floating holidays may be taken in
hourly increments up to and including the number of hours contained in the employee’s

-'regular shift. Employees (both full-time and part~t1me) must complete six (6) months
contmuous service to establish initial eligibility for the floating days off. Employees
hired on an as-needed, part-time, intermittent or seasonal basis shall not receive the
additional floating days off. Floating holidays received in one fiscal year but not used .
may be carried forward to the next succeeding fiscal year, The number of floating -
holidays carried forward to a succeeding fiscal yeatr may not exceed the total number of
floating holidays received in the previous fiscal year., No compensation of any kind shall
be earned or granted for floating days off not taken.

180. For Fiscal Years 2008-2009 and 2009-2010, “new plan” employees (i.e., employees who
became members in SFERS on or after November 2, 1976) and employees that are
members in PERS shall receive an additional five (5) floating holidays for a total of ten

- (10) floating holidays for each of those fiscal years. Notwithstanding the paragraph
above, for Fiscal Years 2008-2009 through 2012-2013, any unused floating holidays for
“new plan” employees and employees who are members in PERS may be carried over to
the next succeeding year, but at no time shall an employee accumulate more than twenty
(20) floating holidays (including ﬂoatmg holidays awarded in a particular year) during
this period. ‘

Mr “new, nlani&mnlov@es“ﬁ%mm
-m' ..1976) and emplovees who are members

_,_u, W'W__}.W_ __|f,,.‘-||_um addition of twelve (12) floatin hla rne
¥y

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
struck-out-italies = existing language prior section struek-out = removed language

Page 9 of 12 LASHARE\ERTABarg20 L 0WIEAMOUNWMEA Misc. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




ITLX. Management Compensationsl’ackage

215. For Fiscal Years 2006-2007, 2007-2008, 2008-2009, and 2009-2010, and 2010-11,_and
2011-12 the City shall contribute the greater amount of $225 per month or 75% of the
dependent rate charged to employees for Kaiser coverage at the dependent plus two or
more level, including any additional charges assessed to Health Service System members
by vote of the Health Services Board. -

{ italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
struek-owt—itakies = existing language prior section struck-out = removed language

Page 10 of 12 : LASHARE\ERD\Barg2010WEAMOIAMEA Misc. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




HLCC. ' Management Classification]Compensation Plan

249, For fiscal year 2008-2009, the Adjustment Committee shail not meet and no adjustments
shall be made. The half percent (0.5%) allocation for fiscal year 2008-2009 shall not be.

expended except as descnbed in pafagfaph»% g%%gg ph ggz above,

WMW%M%&M%—ThE Adjustment Commlttee shaﬁ resume
in fiscal year 2009-2010.

IHEE_ Betl;:emegt &e t rati ent

| 87!} ag/or 87;1 the Cltv will make va l_bl xgs orat ggn pay in gzm__mgrs_g_g

equivalent t able value of the conc ns_describe a 7

djm:_&’l_d_fm:.th_ neri

264b, S
!)uetg th e_mix QI concession — t ‘ 2 a‘ ¥ 'h id vs de c' ed i
| Magranhil_&&amm 180D, t_hm_xummmhm.iiﬂﬂ_ .;me holidays re-designated
gg vaca en ine | l,;ls-re-g signa ;gg
$ pply to floating holidavs carried over from a ; vear, Once the
h_ave tal_ge e (5 atin, idays during the Eiga! C . r_gs_a_tig_n iod, suc
italics = mo‘}ed existing language bold, double underline =~ new language |

strnciount—italics = existing language prior section struclout = removed language

Page [1 of 12 ) LASHARE\ERD\Barg201 (MEAMOTIMEA Misc, 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




IS

their lovment except fo ating holida aéc uned before Julv 1st of the
year in question. ' '

264c. The parties agree {o a re-opene the MOU i arch 20 r the sole purpo
eterminin e application of retire t restoration for anv payv for performance

a editable to fiscal vear 2011-2012,

VI.E. Duration of Agreement
277. This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2006, and shall remain in full force and effect

‘ throggh June 30, 264+ 2012
FQR THE CITY _ FOR THE UNION
Martin Gran ‘ : Date Rebecca Rhine . Date
E_mployee Relations Director Municipa:i 'E_;(:ecmivf:s" A'schiation
| Mmkl Callahan ‘ Date

" ‘Human Resources Director

) Approved As To Form:

AW 5426/@

@r “Elizabeth Salveson Date
Chief Labor Attorney,
City Attorney

italics = moved existing language : bold, double underline = new language
striek-ont-italies = existing language prior section struekeont = removed language

Page 12 of 12 ' C:\Documents and Séttings\groccanoi\Loce] Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\-4891571 .doc




CITY AND _ JUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

QFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER ‘ Ben Rosenfield
Controller

Monigue Zmuda
Deputy Controller

June 16, 2010

Ms. Angela Calvillo

‘Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Number 100621: Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
with Municipal Executives Association

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, I am submitting a cost analysis of Amendment #4 (amendment)
to the MOU between the City and County of San Francisco and the Municipal Executives Association
(MEA). The amendment applies to the period commencing July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012,
affecting 1,107 authorized positions with a salary base of approximately $131 million and an overall
pay and benefits base of approximately $158 million. MEA is a member of the Public Employees
Committee of the San Francisco Labor Council (PEC) and agreed many terms in the summary letter.
They did not accept the cap on payments of health benefits.

The. existing contract ends FY 2010-2011, but the amendment extends through FY 2011-2012 and
includes a total savings of approximately $1 million as compared to the FY2010-11 base budget.
MEA agreed to concessions for both FY2009-10 and FY2010-11 in the two previous bargaining
years. The approximate savings from these previous concessions for FY2010-11 is $5.3 million.

Under the current amendment, the Pay for Performance program is extended — previously set to
expire at the end of FY2009-10. The payments will be foregone by members until the end of the
agreement, at which time the program will expire. In addition, 0.5% of wages, as set aside to pay for
Management Classification/Compensation Plan Range B & C wages, were not provided to MEA in
FY2010-11. Under this amendment, MEA will forego 1% of the wages set aside, for an additional
savings of approximately $600,000.

Previously, MEA had also agreed to a furlough of five days for FY2010-11, smoothed to 1.5 hours
per pay period. To bring MEA’s total concession for FY2010-11 to the equivalent of 12 furlough
days in conjunction with the provisions listed above, they agreed to give an additional .25 hours per
pay period, resulting in approximately $300,000 in additional savings.

The amendment provides that employees who retire during the term of the agreement whose
compensation is impacted by the furlough will receive a payment equaling the pensionable value of
the unpaid days that impact the retirement benefit. This will result in a cost to the City that will be
determined by San Francisco Employees’ Ret1rement System and is dependent on each retiree’s
circumstances.

415-554-7500 City Hall = 1 Dr, Carlton B. Goodlett Place » Room 316 + San Francisco CA 94102-46%4 FAX 415-554-74



 The cost of continuing existing health and dental benefits provided in the amended MOU will
increase by approximately $365,000 in FY 2010-2011. If you have additional questions or concerms
please contact me at 554-7500 or Peg Stevenson of my staff at 554-7522,

Sincerely
/j e 50!

'Ba?}‘iésenﬁeld
Controller
cc: Martin Gran, ERD

Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst



Amendment extending Memo of Understanding through June 30, 2012

Municipal Executives Association
Estimated Costs/{Savings) FY 2010-2013
Controller's Office

Annual Costs/{Savinags)

Wages and Premiums

Contributing equivalent of 4.62% by:

Foregoing 1.5% Pay for Parformance (savings represented below)

Contributing Range B&C Allocation {1% each year)

Remaining value of 12 furiough days through 2.12% wage smoothing
2% Deferred Wage Increase Beginning June 30, 2012

Wage-Related Fringe Increases/{Decreases)

Total Estimated Incremental Cosis/(Savings)

Budgeted Estimates for Cost Increase in Existing Benefits

Previously negotiated saving in addition to above

FY 2010-2011

EY 2011-2012

($608,956) ]
($298,388) .
($139,075) $0
(61,046,419) $0
$364,939 $390.577

($5,328,363)






